

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
CENTRAL DIVISION

S.J., by and through her next friend, S.S.;)
et al.,)

Plaintiffs.)

v.)

Civil Action No. 20-cv-4036

JENNIFER TIDBALL, in her official)
capacity as Acting Director of Missouri)
Department of Social Services, and)
MISSOURI DEPARTMENT)
OF SOCIAL SERVICES,)

Defendants.)
_____)

PLAINTIFFS' SUGGESTIONS IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ESTABLISHED STANDING UNDER ARTICLE III. 3

 A. Defendants have confused jurisdiction and a cause of action. 3

 B. The Children have established Article III standing because their ongoing injuries are traceable to Defendants’ policies and practices..... 4

 C. CCKC has Organizational Standing 6

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE THE RIGHT TO ENFORCE THE EPSDT PROVISION TO REQUIRE DEFENDANT TIDBALL TO ARRANGE FOR THE PRIVATE DUTY NURSING SERVICES SHE HAS FOUND ARE NECESSARY. 8

 A. The EPSDT provision of the Medicaid Act is privately enforceable. 8

 B. EPSDT requires Defendant Tidball to do more than simply pay for services. 12

III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A CLAIM UNDER THE ADA AND REHABILITATION ACT. 13

IV. THE PLAINTIFFS COMPLAINT PROPERLY SEEKS DECLARATORY RELIEF. .. 15

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.H.R. v. Wash. State Health Care Auth., 2016 WL 98513 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 7, 2016)..... 10, 13

Ass’n of Indep. Gas Station Owners v. QuikTrip, Inc., 2012 WL 2994079 (E.D. Mo. 2012)... 7, 8

Backer ex rel. Freedman v. Shah, 788 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2015) 4

Ball by Burba v. Kasich, 244 F. Supp. 3d 662 (S.D. Ohio 2017)..... 5

Bennett-Nelson v. Louisiana Bd. of Regents, 431 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 15

Blessing v. Freestone, 520 U.S. 329 (1997) passim

Bruggeman ex rel. Bruggeman v. Blagojevich, 324 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 13

BT Bourbonnais Care, LLC v. Norwood, 866 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 11

City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams, 544 U.S. 113 (2005)..... 11

Cruz v. Zucker, 2015 WL 4548162 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 29, 2015) 10

Davis v. Passman, 442 U.S. 228 (1979) 4, 15

Davis v. Shah, 821 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2016) 15

Does v. Gillespie, 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 11, 12

Fisher v. Oklahoma Health Care Auth., 335 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 3, 5, 14, 15

Folkerts v. City of Waverly, Iowa, 707 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2013). 14

Frederick L. v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare of Pa., 422 F.3d 151, 158–59 (3rd Cir. 2005) 15

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe, 536 U.S. 2743 (2002)..... 8, 11

H.E. ex rel. Emerich v. Horton, 2016 WL 6582682 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 7, 2016) 10

Hiltibran v. Levy, 793 F. Supp. 2d 1108 (W.D. Mo. 2011)..... 3

Hunt v. Wash. Apple Advert. Comm’n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 6, 7

International Union v. Brock, 477 U.S. 274 (1986)..... 7

J.E. v. Wong, 125 F. Supp. 3d 1099 (D. Haw. 2015) 10

<u>John B. v. Goetz</u> , 626 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2010).....	9
<u>Katie A., ex rel. Ludin v. Los Angeles Cty.</u> , 481 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2007)	2, 6
<u>Kuehl v. Sellner</u> , 887 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2018)	7
<u>Leonard v. Mackereth</u> , 2014 WL 512456 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 10, 2014).....	13
<u>M.R. v. Dreyfus</u> , 697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2012)	5
<u>Middlebrooks v. United States</u> , 8 F. Supp. 3d 1169 (D.S.D. 2014).....	5
<u>Midwest Foster Care and Adoption Ass’n v. Kincade</u> , 712 F.3d 1190 (8th Cir. 2013)	8
<u>Miller v. Redwood Toxicology Lab., Inc.</u> , 688 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2012)	4
<u>Miller v. Whitburn</u> , 10 F.3d 1315, 1319 (7th Cir. 1993)	10
<u>Murphy by Murphy v. Harpstead</u> , 421 F. Supp. 3d 695, 707 (D. Minn. 2019).....	11
<u>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Agric. Stabilization & Conserv. Serv.</u> , 901 F.2d 673 (8th Cir. 1990).....	6
<u>NB ex rel. Peacock v. D.C.</u> , 682 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	5
<u>New York State Citizens' Coal. for Children v. Poole</u> , 922 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2019).....	10
<u>Northport Health Servs. of Arkansas, LLC v. Rutherford</u> , 605 F.3d 483 (8th Cir. 2010).....	11
<u>O.B. v. Norwood</u> , 170 F. Supp. 3d 1186 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	10
<u>O.B. v. Norwood</u> , 838 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2016).....	6, 12, 13
<u>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</u> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	2, 3, 14
<u>Planned P’hood of Kan. v. Andersen</u> , 882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018).....	11
<u>Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Ark. Dep’t of Human Servs.</u> , 293 F.3d 472 (8th Cir. 2002)	9, 11, 12
<u>S.D. v. Hood</u> , 391 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2004)	10
<u>S.R. by & through Rosenbauer v. Penn. Dep’t of Human Servs.</u> , 309 F. Supp. 3d 250 (M.D. Pa. 2018)	10
<u>Salazar v. Dist. of Columbia</u> , 954 F. Supp. 278 (D.D.C.1996)	2
<u>Sanzone v. Mercy Health</u> , 954 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2020).....	4

<u>South Ark. Developmental Ctr. for Children & Families v. Gillespie</u> , No. 4:19-cv-00417-JM (E.D. Ark. Sept. 19, 2019)	10
<u>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</u> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	4
<u>Steimel v. Wernert</u> , 823 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2016)	5, 14
<u>United States v. Lippman</u> , 369 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2004).....	11
<u>Watson v. Weeks</u> , 436 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2006)	9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 2201-02	15
29 U.S.C. § 794(a)	2, 14, 16
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 12133.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)	1, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(19).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(43).....	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(43)(A)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(43)(B).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(43)(C).....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(5).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396c.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(13)(C)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(4)(B)	1, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(8).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(r).....	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(r)(5)	1, 9

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 8, 10, 16
 Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 125 Stat. 119, at § 2304
 (March 23, 2010) 13

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d) 6

Other Authorities

H.R. REP. NO. 111-299, at 649-50, § 1781, 2009 WL 3321420 (Oct. 14, 2009)..... 13
 Complaint..... passim
 Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs. (CMS), *EPSDT-A Guide for States: Coverage in the
 Medicaid Benefit for Children and Adolescents*, (June 2014) 2, 12
 U.S. Dep't of Justice Civ. Rights Div., Statement of the Department of Justice on Enforcement of
 the Integration Mandate of Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act and *Olmstead v. L.C*
 (June 22, 2011), http://www.ada.gov/olmstead/q&a_olmstead.htm (“DOJ Q&A”). 14
